Instr #2024050959 BK: 4459 PG: 162, Filed & Recorded: 8/20/2024 3:37 PM CVF Deputy CIk, #Pgs:13
Doug Chorvat, Jr.,Clerk of the Circuit Court Hernando CO FL Rec Fees: $112.00
NOTE: SOME ENTRIES ARE OF POOR QUALITY AND MAY NOT BE LEGIBLE.

DEPF AGREEMENT NO. WG024
CHANGE ORDER NG. 1

GRANTEE: Hernando County

PROJECT TITLE: The Hut Purnping Station and Foree Main

DEP Agreement Mo, WG024 (Agreement) entered into on October 21, 2022 is hereby revised as follows:
WHEREAS, the Department requires a change to the funding source of the Agreement.

NOW THEREFORE, the parties agree as follows:

1. Section 5. of the Standard Grant Agreement is hereby revised to the following:
Total Amount Funding Source? Award #s or Line Item Appropristions: Amount per Source(s):
of Funding:
B State [ Federal - WQIG, GAA LI 1712, FY 23-24, WPSPTF $1,500,000.00
$1,500,000.00 Vo ‘ T
Grantee Match $1,500,000.00
Total Amount of Funding + Grantee Match, if any: $3,000,000.00
2. Attachment 5, Special Audit Requirements, is hereby deleted in its entirety and replaced with Attachment

5-1, Revised Special Audit Reguirements, as attached to this Amendment and bereby incorporated into the
Agreement. All references in the Agreement to Attachment 5 shall hereinafter refer to Attachment $-1,
Revised Special Audit Requirements.

3. Al other terms and conditions of the Agreement shall remain unchanged.

The parties agree to the terms and conditions of this Change Order and have duly authorized their respective
representatives to sign it on the dates indicated below.

HERNANDO COUNTY STATE OF FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF
Q ENYVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
sy: 7 M\ Ptk Holnon, el sanediy i s

By:
Mitch Holmes, Progeam Administrator

Elizabeth Marvernd, Hemando County BOCC Chairworsan

ATV , 2052
Date: Dtk HO M Date: 8/7/2024

Digitally signed by Miranda

Miranda Anderson anderson
Date: 2024.08.07 11:36:14 -04'00"

Miranda Anderson, DEP Grant Manager

}

{ ArPROVED AS TO RO M
. .MN:}%%.L ﬁm%%m(ﬁm&ﬁ @V

!
RY A ]
@ %,ﬁmmw Attorney's Ofigg

DEP Agreement Mo, WG024, Change Grder No. 1, Page | of |



BK: 4459 PG: 163

STATE OF FLORIDA
DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
Revised Special Audit Requirements
(State and Federsl Financial Assistance)

Attachment 5-1

The administration of resources awarded by the Department of Envirommental Protection (which may be referved to
as the "Department”, "DEP®, "FDEP™ or "Granior®, ov other name in the agreement) to the recipient fwhich may be
referved to as the "Recipient”, "Grantee" or other name in the agreement) may be subject to andits and/or monitoring
by the Department of Environmental Protection, as described in this attachment.

MONITORING

In addition to reviews of audits conducted in accordance with 2 CFR Part 200, Subpart F-Audit Requirements, and
Section 215.97, F.5., as revised (see “AUDITS” below), monitoring procedures may include, but not be limited to,
on-site visits by DEP Department staff, limited scope audits as defined by 2 CFR 200425, or other procedures. By
entering into this Agreement, the recipient agrees to comply and cooperate with any monitoring procedures/processes
deemed appropriate by the Depariment of Environmental Protection. In the event the Department of Envirommental
Protection determines that a limited scope audit of the recipient is appropriate, the recipient agrees to comply with any
additional instructions provided by the Depariment to the recipient regarding such audit. The recipient further agrees
to comply and cooperate with any inspections, reviews, investigations, or audits deemed necessary by the Chief
Financial Officer (CFO) or Auditor General.

AUDITS
PART I: FEDERALLY FUNDEI

This part is applicable if the recipient is a State or local government or & non-profit organization as defined in 2 CFR
§200.330

1. A recipient that expends $750,000 or more in Federal awards in its fiscal year, must have a single or program-
specific audit conducted in accordance with the provisions of 2 CFR. Part 200, Subpart F. EXHIBIT 1 to this
Attachmend indicates Federal funds awarded through the Department of Environmental Protection by this
Agreement. In determining the federal awards expended in its fiscal year, the recipient shall consider all
sources of federal awards, including federal resources received from the Department of Environmental
Protection. The determination of amounts of federal awards expended should be in accordance with the
guidelines established in 2 CFR 200.502-503. An audit of the recipient conducted by the Auditor General in
accordance with the provisions of 2 CFR Part 200.514 will meet the requirements of this part.

2. For the audit requirements addressed in Part 1, paragraph 1, the recipient shall fulfill the requirements relative
to anditee responsibilities as provided in 2 CFR 200.508-512.

3. A recipient that expends less than $750,000 in federal awands in its fiscal year is not required to have an audit
condueted in accordance with the provisions of 2 CFR Part 200, Subpart F-Audit Requirements. If the
recipient expends less than $750,000 in federal awards in its fiscal year and elects to have an godit conducted
in accordance with the provisions of 2 CFR 200, Subpart F-Audit Reguirements, the cost of the audit must
be paid from non-federal resources (Le., the cost of such an audit must be paid from recipient resources
obtained from other federal entities.

4. The recipient may access information regarding the Catalog of Federal Domestic Assistance (CFDA}) via the

internet & by IS,

PART Ei: STATE FUNDED

Attachment S-1

| of &

BGE-DEP 55215 revised 11/872022



BK: 4459 PG: 164

This part is applicable: if the recipient is a nonstate entity as defined by Section 215.97(2), Florida Statutes,

1.

In the event that the recipient expends a total amount of state financial assistance equal to or in excess of
$750,000 in any fiscal vear of such recipient (for fiscal years ending June 30, 2017, and thereafier), the
recipient must have a State single or project-specific audit for such fiscal year in accordance with Section
21597, F.5,; Rule Chapter 691-3, F.A.C., State Financial Assistance; and Chapters 10.550 (local
govemmental entities) or 10.650 (nonprofit and for-profit organizations), Rules of the Auditor General.
EXHIBIT 1 to this form lists the state financial assistance awarded through the Department of Environmental
Protection by this agreement. In detenmining the state financial assistance expended in its fiscal year, the
recipient shall consider all sources of state financial assistance, including state financial assistance received
from the Departrment of Environmental Protection, other state agencies, and other nonstate entities. State
financial assistance does not inchude federal direct or pass-through awards and resources received by a
nonstate entity for Federal program matching requircments,

In connection with the audit requirements addressed in Part I, paragraph 1; the recipient shall ensure that the
audit complies with the requirements of Section 215.97(8), Florida Statutes. This includes submission of a
financial reporting package as defined by Section 215.97(2), Florida Statutes, and Chapters 10.550 (Jocal
governmental entities) or 10.650 (nonprofit and for-profit organizations), Rules of the Auditor General.

Ifthe recipient expends less than $750,000 in state financial assistance in its fiscal vear (for fiscal year ending
June 30, 2017, and thereafter), an audit conducted in accordance with the provisions of Section 215.97,
Florida Statutes, is not required. In the event that the recipient expends less than $750,000 in state financial
assistance in its fiscal year, and elects to have an audit conducted in accordance with the provisions of Section
215.97, Florida Statutes, the cost of the andit must be paid from the non-state entity’s resources (i.e., the cost
of such an audit roust be paid from the recipient’s resources obined from other than State entities).

For information regarding the Florida Catalog of State Financial Assistance (CSFA), a recipient should access
the Florida Single Audit Act website located at hitps://apps.fldfs com/feag for assistance. In addition to the
above websites, the following websites may be accessed for information: Legislature's Website at
bttp:iwerw deg state flus/Welcome/index cfin, State of Florida's website at http://www.myflorida.comy/,

Department of Financial Services® Website at htip/fwww fidfs com/and the Auditor General's Website at
bttps/Mvrwrw nyflorida.com/audgen/,

PART Hil: OTHER AUDIT REQUIREMENTS

(NOTE: This part would be used to specify any additional audit requivements imposed by the State awarding entity
that are solely a matter of that State awarding entity's policy (Le., the audit is not veguived by Federal or State laws
and is mot in conflict with other Federal or State audit reguirements). Pursuant to Section 215.97(8), Florida Stamtes,
State agencies may conduct or arrange for audits of State financiol assistance that are in addition to audits conducted
in accordance with Section 215.97, Flovida Statutes. In such an event, the State awarding agency must arrange for
Junding the full cost of such additional audits.)

PART 1V: REPORT SUBMISSION

1.

Copies of reporting packages for audits conducted in accordance with 2 CFR Part 200, Subpart F-Audit
Requirements, and required by PART I of this form shall be submitted, when required by 2 CFR 200.512, by
or on bebalf of the recipient dirpetly to the Federal Audit Clearinghouse (FAC) as provided in 2 CFR 200.36
and 200.512

A, The Federal Audit Clearinghouse designated in 2 CFR §200.501(a) (the number of copies required by
2 CFR §200.501(a) should be submitted to the Federal Audit Clearinghouse), at the following address:

By Mail;
Federal Audit Cleaninghouse
Bureau of the Census
1201 East 10th Street

Attschment 5-1
2of6

BGS-DEP 55-218

revised 11/B/2022



BK: 4459 PG: 165

Jeffersonville, IN 47132

Submissions of the Single Audit reporting package for fiscal periods ending on or after January 1,
2008, must be submitted using the Federal Clearinghouse’s Internet Data Entry System which can
be found at hitp:/barvester. census.govifacwel/

2. Copies of financial reporting packages required by PART II of this Attachment shall be submitted by or on
behalf of the recipient directly to each of the following:
A, The Department of Environmental Protection at one of the following addresses:
By Mail:
Aundit Director

Florida Department of Environmental Protection
Office of Inspector General, MS 40

3900 Commonwealth Boulevard

Tallahagsee, Florida 32399-3000

Electronically:
EDEPSingle Andit@dep state fl us

B. The Auditor General’s Office at the following address:

Anditor General

Local Goversunent Audits/342
Claude Pepper Building, Room 401
111 West Madison Street
Tallahassee, Florida 323991450

The Auditor General's website (hitp:/Dianditor.gov/) provides instructions for filing an
electronic copy of a financial reporting package.

3. Copies of reports or managemendt letters requived by PART I of this Attachment shall be submitted by or
on behalf of the recipient directly to the Department of Environmental Protection at one of the following
addresses:

By Mail:
Audit Director
Florida Department of Environmental Protection
Office of Inspector General, MS 40
3500 Commonwealth Boulevard
Tallahassee, Florida 32399-3000

Electronically:
FDEPSingleAudit@den state. fLus

4. Any reports, management letters, or other information required to be submitted to the Depantment of
Environmental Protection pursuant to this Apreement shall be submitted timely in accordance with 2 CFR
200.512, section 215.97, F.8., and Chapters 10.550 (local governmental entitics) or 10.650 (nonprofit and
for-profit organizations), Rules of the Auditor General, as applicable.

5. Recipients, when submitting financial reporting packages to the Diepartrment of Environmental Protection for
audits done in sccordance with 2 CFR 200, Subpart F-Audit Requirements, or Chapters 10.550 (local
governmental entities) and 10.650 (non and for-profit organizations), Rules of the Auditor General, should
indicate the date and the reporting package was delivered to the recipient correspondence accompanying the

reporting package.

PART V: RECORD RETENTION

Attachment -1

Jof6
BGS-DEP §5-215 revised 11/8/2022



BK: 4459 PG: 166

The recipient shall retain sufficient records demonstrating its compliance with the terms of the award and this
Agreeroent for a period of five (8) years from the date the audit report is issued, and shall allow the Department of
Environmental Protection, or its designee, Chief Financial Officer, or Auditor General access 1o such records upon
request. The recipient shall ensure that audit working papers are made available to the Departraent of Environmental
Protection, or its designee, Chief Financial Officer, or Auditor General upon request for a period of three (3) years
from the date the audit report is issued, unless extended in writing by the Department of Environmental Protection.

Attachment 5-1

40f6
BOGE-DEP 55-215 revised 11/8/2022



BK: 4459 PG: 167

EXHIBIT - 1

FUNDS AWARDED TCO THE RECIPIENT PURSUANT TC THIS AGREEMENT CONSIST OF THE FOLLOWING:

Wore: If the pesourees awarded to the vecipient represent move than ome federal program, provide the some information shows below fiv each foderal program

wd show tovel federal resorrces awarded

Federal Resources Awarded to the Recipient Pursuant o this Agreement Consist of the Following:

Federal Stam
Program CFDA Appropriation

A Federal Agency PMumber CFDA Titde Funding Amount Category
Original ] , N .

Apreoment Department of the Treasury 20027 Coronavims State and Local Fiscal Recovery Fonds $1,500,000 145110
gf;:ﬁ Department of the Treasury 21027 | Coronavirus State and Local Fiscal Recovery Funds 51,500,000 145110
Federsl State
Program CFDA Approprigtion

B Federal Agency MNuraber CFDA Title Fupding Amownt Calepory
§

Wote: Of the resowrces awarded o the recipient represent more than one federal program, lst applicable complionce reguirements for each fedeval program in
the same mamer as shown below:

Federsl
Program | First Compliance requirement: Le.: (wisd services of purposes resources must be used fory
A
Second Compliance reguirement: i.c..{eligibility reaui fr recipients of e )
Fte,
Erc,
Federal
Program First Compliamee requirement: i.e.: (what servives of ¢ resoumes must be used for)
B
Second Complisnce requirsment: i.e.: (elipibility requireent for recipients of the resources)
Ete.
Ete.

Note: If the resources awarded to the recipient for matching vepresent more than one federal program, provide the same information shown below for each

fmfm%mm% show total state resources awarded for matching.

| Stase Resowrees Awarded to i, Resources for Federal Progras:

wrdied to the Recipient Pursmant to dils A greement Conshet of the Followling Moy

Asgachment S-4, Exhibig 1
Sof G
BUS-DEY 55215
anianesh HAHD



BK: 4459 PG: 168

Federal Grate

Program Appropriation
A Federal Apency CEDA CEDA Title Funding Amount Catepory

Federal State

Program Appropriation
B Federal Apency CFLIA CFDA Title Funding Aot Catepory

Note: If the resomurces awarded lo the recipient represent move than one stose project, provide the same information shown below for eacl state profect and show
ol state fingncial assistance awarded that is sublect i section 21597 F.5

State Resouwrces Awarded to the Recipient Pursuant (o this fmreemen opsist of the Following Resources Sublect to Section 21597, F.S.:

State CSFA Title State
Program Styte CEE A o Appropriation
A State Awarding Agency Fiscal Year Numler Funding Source Diesciiption Funding Araonnt Catepory
Change Dhespartvognt of Y Sratewide Water Quality Restoration
_Order1 | Envin | Protegtion | 20232024 1 37.039 Projects - L1 1712 $1,500,000.00 149950
State CEF A Title Sinte
Program State CSEA or Appropriation
B State Awarding Agency Fiscal Yenr” Tumber Funding Sowrce Description Funding Aot Category
| - Total Award | $1.500,000.00 |

Note: List applicable compliance reguarament in the same manner as ilhatrated above for federal resources. For maiching resouwrees provided by the Department
Jor DEP for fedweral progroms, the requirensts wight be similor to the reguivements for the applicable federal programs. Also, o the extewt that different
reguirenments periin i different amownt for the non-federal resowrces. there may be more than one grouping (Le. 1, 3, 3, ete ) listed wnder this category.

For mm mem icdemtifiod a@mw:, the recipient shall comply with the progesm reguirements described io the tamﬂmg of Federal Dﬁzmmm: Asgsistance (CFDA)

¥ , nes] and/or the Florida Catalog of State Financial Assistance (CSFA) [] B o, and
State Pmmtﬁ Cﬂmpﬂmmm ‘mpmwmmm (Pant Four: State )K”mmmm Complianee Suppleaent [hitps:/apps. (df. mmffmml&mm e Mmmmm e popx], The
services/purposes for which the funds are to be used are included in the Agreement’s Grant Work Plan, Any match requived by the Recipient is olesrly indicated

fim the Agresment,

! Subject to change by Change Qrder.
2 Subjest to change by Change Order.
Attachment 5-1, Eslibit 1

6of6
O LD §5.105
gviged WML



BK: 4459 PG: 169

STATE OF FLORIDA
DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
Revised Special Andit Requirements
(State and Federal Financial Assistance)

Attachment 8-1

The administration of resources awarded by the Department of Environmental Protection fwhick may be referved to
as the "Department”, "DEP", "FDEFP" or "Grantor”, or other name in the agreement) to the recipient (which may be
referred to as the "Recipient”, "Grantee” or other name in the agreement) may be subject to audits and/or monitoring
by the Department of Environmental Protection, as described in this altachment.

MONITORING

In addition to reviews of audits conducted in accordance with 2 CFR Part 200, Subpant F-Audit Requirements, and
Section 215,97, F.8., as revised (see “AUDITS” below), monitoring procedures may include, but not be limited to,
on-site visits by DEP Departroent staff, limited scope audits as defined by 2 CFR 200425, or other procedures, By
entering into this Agreement, the recipient agrees to comply and cooperate with any monitoring procedures/processes
deemed appropriate by the Department of Envirorrnental Protection. In the event the Department of Environmental
Protection determines that a limited scope audit of the recipient is appropriate, the recipient agrees to comply with any
additional instructions provided by the Department to the recipient regarding such audit. The recipiend further agrees
to comply and cooperate with any inspections, reviews, investigations, or andits deemed necessary by the Chief
Financial Officer (CFO) or Auditor General.

AUDITS
PART I: FEBDERALLY FUNDED

This part is applicable if the recipient is 2 State or loval government or 2 non-profit organization as defined in 2 CFR
§200.330

1. A recipient that expends $750,000 or more in Federal awards in its fiscal year, must have a single or program-
specific audit conducted in accordance with the provisions of 2 CFR Part 200, Subpart F. EXHIBIT 1 to this
Attaclhment indicates Federal funds awarded through the Department of Environmental Protection by this
Agreement. In determining the federal awards expended in its fiscal year, the recipient shall consider all
sources of federal awards, including federal resources received from the Department of Environmental
Protection. The determination of amounts of federal awards expended should be in accordance with the
guidelines established in 2 CFR 200.502-503. An audit of the recipient conducted by the Auditor General in
accordance with the provisions of 2 CFR Part 200.514 will meet the requirements of this part.

2. For the audit requirements addressed in Part 1, paragraph 1, the recipient shall fulfill the requirements relative
to auditee responsibilities as provided in 2 CFR 200.508-512.

3. A recipient that expends less than $750,000 in federal awards in its fiscal year is not required to have an audit
conducted in accordsnce with the provisions of 2 CFR Part 200, Subpart F-Audit Regquirements. If the
recipient expends less than $750,000 in federal awards in its fiscal year and elects to have an audit conducted
in accordance with the provisions of 2 CFR. 200, Subpan F-Audit Requirements, the cost of the andit must
be paid from non-federal resources (e, the cost of such an audit must be paid from recipient resources
obtained from other federal entities.

4, The recipient may access information reganding the Catalog of Federal Domestic Assistance (CFDA) via the
internet at hitps://sam.pov/content/assistance-listings.

PART II: STATE FUNDED

Attachment §-1

I of6
BGS-DEP $5.215 vevised 1 1/8/2023



BK: 4459 PG: 170

This part is applicable if the recipient is a nonstate entity as defined by Section 215.97(2), Florida Statutes,

1.

In the event that the recipient expends a total amount of state financial assistance equal to or in excess of
$750,000 in any fiscal year of such recipient (for fiscal years ending June 30, 2017, and thereafier), the
recipient must have a State single or project-specific audit for such fiscal year in accordance with Section
21597, F.8.; Rule Chapter 691-5, F.A.C., State Financial Assistance; and Chapters 10.550 (local
governmental entities) or 10.650 (nonprofit and for-profit organizations), Rules of the Auditor General.
EXHIBIT 1 to this form lists the state financial assistance awarded through the Department of Environmmental
Protection by this agreement. In determiving the state financial assistance expended in its fiscal vear, the
recipient shall consider all sources of state financial assistance, including state financial assistance received
from the Department of Environmental Protection, other state agencies, and other nonstate entities. State
financial assistance does not include federal direct or pass-through awards amd resources received by a
nonstate entity for Federal program matching requirements.

In connection with the audit requirements addressed in Part I, paragraph 1; the recipient shall ensure that the
audit complies with the requirements of Section 215.97(8), Florida Statutes. This includes submission of &
financial reporting package as defined by Section 215.97(2), Florida Statutes, and Chapters 10.550 (local
governmental entities) or 10.650 (nonprofit and for-profit organizations), Rules of the Auditor General.

If the recipient expends lessthan $750,000 in state financial assistance in its fiscal year (for fiscal year ending
June 30, 2017, and thereafter), an audit conducted in accordance with the provisions of Section 215.97,
Flovida Statutes, is not required. In the event that the recipient expends less than $750,000 in state financial
assistance in its fiscal year, and elects to have an andit conducted in accordance with the provisions of Section
215.97, Florida Statutes, the cost of the audit must be paid from the non-state entity’s resources (i.e., the cost
of such an audit must be paid from the recipient’s resources obtained from other than State entities),

For information regarding the Florida Catalog of State Financial Assistance (CSFA), a recipient should access
the Florida Single Audit Act website located at hitps:/apps.fldfs. com/fsan for assistance. In addition to the
abwve thsites, the following W@%sima may be mmmwd for infm’mmim Mgmmum 5 thmfw at

%wammmm of ﬂmnmal Smmm memm m http:/fweww fldfs.com/and thc: Audmm Gm@ml’ﬁ mem m
http/fwww myflorida.com/andpen/.

PART 11I: OTHER AUMT REQUIREMENTS

(WOTE: This part would be wsed to specify any additional audit requivements imposed by the State awarding entity
that are solely a matter of that State awarding entity's policy (Le., the audit is not required by Federal or State laws
and is not in conflict with other Federal or State audit requirements ). Pursuant to Section 213.97(8), Flovide Statutes,
State agencies may conduct or arvange for audits of State financial assistance that ave in addition to audits conducted
in accovdance with Section 215.97, Flovida Statutes. T such an event, the State awarding agency must arrange for
Sunding the full cost of such additional audits.)

PART IV: REPORT SUBMISSION

i,

Copies of reporting packages for audite conducted in accordance with 2 CFR Part 200, Subpart F-Audit
Reguirements, and required by PART 1 of this form shall be submitted, when required by 2 CFR 200.512, by
or on behalf of the recipient directly to the Federal Andit Clearinghouse (FAC) as provided in 2 CFR 200.36
and 200,512

A. The Federal Audit Clearinghouse designated in 2 CFR §200,501(a) (the number of copies required by
2 CFR §200.501(a) should be submitted to the Federal Audit Clearinghouse), at the following address:

By Mail:
Federal Audit Clearinghouse
Burean of the Census
1201 East 10th Street

Attachment 5-]
2of6

BGE-DEP 55-215 reviged | 1/8/2022



BK: 4459 PG: 171

Jeffersonville, IN 47132

Submissions of the Single Audit reporting package for fiscal periods ending on or after January 1,
2008, must be submitted using the Federal Clearinghouse’s Internet Diata Entry System which can
be found at http/harvester.census.gov/facweb/

2. Copies of financial reporting packages required by PART II of this Attachment shall be submitted by or on
behalf of the recipient directly to each of the following:
A. The Departiment of Environmental Protection at one of the following addresses:
By Mail:
Audit Director

Florida Department of Environmental Protection
Office of Inspector General, MS 40

3900 Commonwealth Boulevard

Tallahassee, Florida 32399-3000

Electronically:
FDEPSingle Audit@den. state. flus
B. The Auditor General’s Office at the following address:
Auditor General
Local Government Audits/342

Claude Pepper Building, Room 401
111 West Madison Street
Tallabassee, Florida 32399-1450

The Auditor General’s website (hitp://flanditor.gov/) provides instructions for filing an
electronic copy of a financial reporting package.

3. Copies of reports or management letters reqguired by PART I of this Attachment shall be submitted by or
on behalf of the recipient directly to the Department of Environmental Protection at one of the following
addresses:

By Mail:
Andit Director
Florida Department of Envirommental Protection
Office of Inspector General, MS 40
3900 Commonwealth Boulevard
Tallahassee, Florida 32399-3000

Electronically:
FDEPSingleAudit@dep state fl.us

4, Any reports, management letters, or other information required to be submitted to the Department of
Environmental Protection pursuant to this Agreement shall be submitted timely in accordance with 2 CFR
200.512, section 215.97, F.5., and Chapters 10.550 {(local governmental entities) or 10.650 (nowprofit and
for-profit organizations), Rules of the Auditor General, as applicable.

5. Recipients, when submitting financial reporting packages to the Department of Environmental Protection for
audits done In accordance with 2 CFR 200, Subpart F-Audit Requirements, or Chapters 10.550 (local
governmental entities) and 10.650 (pon and for-profit organizations), Rules of the Auditor General, should
indicate the date and the reporting package was delivered to the recipient correspondence accompanying the
reporting package.

PART ¥V: RECORD RETENTION
Attachment §-1

3of6
BOGS-DEP 55-215 vevised 11/8/2022



BK: 4459 PG: 172

The recipient shall retain sufficient records demonstrating its compliance with the terms of the award and this
Agreement for a period of five (5) years from the date the audit report is issued, and shall allow the Department of
Environmental Protection, or its designee, Chief Financial Officer, or Auditor General access to such records upon
reguest. The recipient shall ensure that audit working papers are made available to the Department of Environmental
Protection, or its designee, Chief Financial Officer, or Auditor General upon request for a period of three (3) years
from the date the audit report is issued, unless extended in writing by the Department of Environmental Protection.

Attachment 5-1

4of 6
BGE-DEP 55.216 reviged 11/8/2022



BK: 4459 PG: 173

EXHIBIT ~ 1

FURDS AWARDED TO THE RECIPIENT PURSUANT TO THIS AGREEMENT CONSIST OF THE FOLLOWING:

Wote; If the rosources awarded 10 the recipiemt represent move thay one federal program, provide the some information shown below for each federal program
nd show total federal resowrces awarded

Federnt Resources Awarded to the Recipient Pursuant to this Agreement Consist of the Following:
Federal State
Programs CFDA Appropriation
A Federal Apency Mumber CFDA Tide Punding Amoun Catepory
Crigimnl . . " : . " .

Agreement Depertment of the Troasury 1.0 Coronavirss State and Local Fiscal Recovery Funds 1,500,000 145110
S:’;:ﬁ Department of the Treasuy 21.027 Coronavirys State and Local Fiscal Recovery Funds =51, 500,000 145110
Federal State
Program CFDA Appropristion

B Federal Agency Number CFDA Tithe Funding Amount Category
%

Note: Of the resowrces awarded to the recipient represent move than one federal program, list applicable compliance veguiremenss for each fedeval program in
the same monar as shown below:

Federsh
Program First Complianoe requireaent: ie.: (what services of purp wssiagt b e fow)
A
Second Compliance reguinement: ie.(elgbility regu fior recipients of the resonrees)
Ete,
Fote:.
Federal
Program | First Conplience requivement: i.e.: (what seevices of p st be used for)
B
Second Complinpee reguirement; ie.: Gelipibility reguinement for recipients of U resotirces)
Ete.
Ete.

Note: If the resowrces awarded s the recipient for matching represent move than one federal program, provide the same informution shown below for each
federal propram and show total state resowces awarded for matching,

| State Resources Awarded to the Reciplent Pursunst to this Agreoment Conglst of the Following

i Resources for Federal Progyams:

Attachment 5-1, Fxhibit 1

5of b
BRI 95215
oo TG



BK: 4459 PG: 174

Federal State

Pragram Approprigtion
4 Federal Apency CEDA CFDA Title Funding Amount Category

Federal Biate

Programs Appropriation
B Federal Agency CFLA CEFDA Title Funding Amount Catepory

Wote: If the resowrces awarded to the recipient represent move than one stale project, provide the same information shewn below for each state project and show
wtal state financial assistance awarded that is subject o section 215 97, F.5,

State Resources Awerded (o the Recipient Pursuant to this Agreement Comsist of the Following Resources Sublect to Section 218,97, F.5.¢

State CSFA Title State
Program Sate CEFA or Appropriation
. State Awarding Apency Fiscal ¥ ear’ Mumsber Funding Source Description Funding Amount Catepory
Change Diepartent of r Gtatewide Water Quality Restoration
Order 1 Enwvironmental Protection 2023-2024 31039 Projects - LI 1712 $1,500,000.00 149550
State CSFA Title Slate
Program Etate CEFA oF Appropriation
B State Awarding Apency Fiscal Year: Mupsber Funding Source Description Funding Amount Category
L Towd Award | $1,500,000.00 |

Note: List applicable complionee veguirement in the same monner as ilhastrated above for federal resowces. For matching resources provided by the Deporement
Jor DEP for federal progrems, the reguirements might be similor o the reguairements fov the applicable federal programs. dlso, to the extent that different
reguirements pertain to differant amouns for the now-federal vesowrces, there may be more than one growping (Le. 1, 2. 3, etc.) listed undar this category.

For mclhs ngmx ichentified a&mw: ihe mfﬂ]pmm shall comply with the program requirersents described in the mmm @ﬁ" Federal MMMM: Amsmmw (CFDAY
; Gy i) and/or the Florida Catalog of Suae Financial Assistance (CEFA) | il )
”‘»m@ anmm Cmmplﬁumm “fmwlkzmuf:m (Part Four: State Iﬁmmm Comphiance Sugplensent [ It comn/| mmwm

services/purposes for which the funds are to be used are inchoded in the Apreement’s Grant Work Plan. Any mmclh mqmm by the ]mmumﬁ:m i cl&mﬂy mdmmd
im the Agreement.

} Subject to change by Change Order.
2 Sulbject to change by Change Order.
Attacboaent 5-1, Exbibit 1

6ol 6
IBOBADER 59209
Ruvinod WIS



